
Page 1

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 
BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2017 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



Page 2

 EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Portfolio
Councillor Emlyn 
Dole

Leader
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board

Councillor Mair 
Stephens

Deputy Leader 
Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change);
Strategic Planning

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell

Communities and Rural Affairs 
Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies

Education and Children
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador

Councillor Hazel 
Evans

Environment
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emer
[...]
TANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 23 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair);

Councillors: 
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens, J. Tremlett, P.M. Hughes, 
P. Hughes-Griffiths and G. Davies;

Present as Observers:
Councillors D.M. Cundy, J.S. Edmunds and R. James; 

The following Officers were in attendance:
M. James, Chief Executive;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
G. Morgans, Interim Director of Education & Children's Services;
R. Mullen, Director of Environment;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance);
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T.;
J. Fearn, Head of Property;
I. Jones, Head of Leisure;
S. Davies, Modernisation Services Manager;
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager;
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager;
J. Owen, TIC Programme Manager;
J Tillman, Information & Data Protection Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 11.10 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. Campbell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES -  31ST JULY 2017
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 31st July 2017 be signed as a correct record subject to the 
following:

 Inclusion of the following under attendees:
           ‘Present as Observers:-
           Councillors D.M. Cundy, E.G. Edwards, J.S. Edmunds, R. James and 

J. Prosser;’
 The inclusion of Cllr. D.M. Cundy’s name in minutes 6, 10,11 and 15 as 

the member raising a concern [minute 6], asking a question [minutes 
10 and 11 and 14] and making a comment [minute 15];

 The resolution in minute 16 be amended to read:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



[...]
rove the revised Customer Complaints & 
Compliments Procedure and the revised Unacceptable Actions by 
Complainants Policy.

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2017 TO 30TH JUNE 2017
The Executive Board considered an update on the treasury management activities 
from 1st April 2017 to 30TH June 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be approved.

11. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
The Executive Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report which 
provided the latest budgetary position as at 30th June 2017, in respect of 
2017/2018.
Overall, the monitoring report forecasted an end of year overspend of £2,289k on 
the Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of 
£3,198k. The HRA was predicting a £226k underspend to the year end.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report be 
received.

12. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017-18 UPDATE
The Executive Board considered a report providing an update of the final 
budgetary position for the 2017/18 capital programme as at the 30th June, 2017. 
Departmentally a net spend of £56,921k was forecasted compared with a working 
net budget of £82,640k giving a £-25,719k variance. The variance would be 
slipped into future years, as the funding would be required to ensure that the 
schemes were completed.

Page 7



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the capital programme update report be 
received.

13. MONITORING BATHING WATER IN CARMARTHENSHIRE
With reference to Minute 5 of Council held on 22nd February 2017 and the Notice 
of Motion adopted thereat the Executive Board considered a report outlining the 
current requirements in attaining a quality ‘designated bathing beach’ and options 
in terms of future sampling and signage particularly in terms of the Burry Inlet and 
North Dock.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
13.1 that the current bathing water monitoring programme ceases with the 

exception of monitoring of the quality of water in North Dock, Llanelli
[...]

use and operation of the Discovery Centre at North Dock, Llanelli, following an 
unsolicited approach from a third party.
The Board was advised that the private sector interest would, if progressed, 
relieve the Council from all maintenance and management responsibility for the 
building in the future and give rise to a cost saving of some £45,000 per annum. A 
visitor information point and the public toilets would remain.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the land deal with the third party be 
progressed to take a new lease of the entire building, subject to the existing 
occupiers simultaneously surrendering their interests.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 10



EXECUTIVE BOARD   
DATE: 27TH NOVEMBER, 2017

SUBJECT:
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNCIL OWNED HOUSING 

COMPANY
RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

1. That a wholly council owned Housing Company (‘the Company’) is created to build 
homes for sale and rent and act as a catalyst for further regeneration activities.  

2. That the Company is incorporated as a limited company with the Council as the sole 
shareholder.

3. That the Articles of Association and Shareholder consent for the Company be 
approved.   

4. That the Company’s Business Plan is prepared and agreed by the Board of the 
Company and submitted for formal approval by the Executive Board of the Authority 
prior to its implementation.  

5. Any loan from the Council, as agreed in the Company’s business plan, be repaid at a 
commercial rate of interest as agreed by the Director of Corporate Services. 

6. That the set up costs of the Company (estimated to be £100,000 in 2017/8), be 
recovered by way of a loan arrangement (at a commercial rate set by the Director of 
Corporate Services) with the duration to be agreed within the detailed business plan. In 
the event that the Company is not established, then the costs of implementation will be 
met from reserves.

7. That the board of directors comprises one member of the 
[...]
afforded reasonable preference in line with statutory guidance. Within 
a band, further priority is awarded to (in priority order): 

 Local connection with, and time spent in, Carmarthenshire.
 Time spent in a particular community area. 
 Time on Housing Choice Register.

The Allocations policy only determines whom we house. This is based on statutory guidance 
and priority. This report details how we let the property, which is in our gift. The current 
process for letting a property involves identifying the highest priority household based on the 
allocation policy. When a vacancy arises an applicant is contacted and an offer made. Quite 
often, the highest priority applicant does not wish to take up the offer (usually due to a change 
of circumstances that we are not aware of, or they feel the property is inappropriate). If an 
applicant refuses a reasonable offer without good reason they are deferred from the register 
for a twelve month period (following the outcome any potential appeal). 

An alternative approach to letting involves a ‘choice based’ approach. In this process 
vacancies are openly advertised rather than the applicant being offered the property. This is 
beneficial as it:

 is open and transparent regarding our vacancies.
 ensures applicants who express an interest in a particular  property want the home 

rather than accept it because there is a penalty if they refuse. 
 is more likely the successful applicant will accept the property and stay longer (making 

for more sustainable tenancies and communities)
 gives us real-time planning data regarding the popularity/desirability of our homes 

which should influence the asset management strategy and affordable homes 
commitment 

 reduces staff time spent identifying applicants
 reduces property refusals
 complements our ‘do it online’ programme.

The way in which an applicant expresses their interest in a property is commonly known as 
‘bidding’ on a home they are interested in.  The whole proc
[...]
in relation to possible options for change. Further 
consultation will be necessary subject to political approval. 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  
Not applicable.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Carmarthenshire 
County Council –
Access to Social 
Housing Policy

Housing 
General 
Files

Council Website - Democratic Services 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Board
27th November 2017

Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
Recommendations / key decisions required:
That the Board receives the Budget Monitoring report and considers the budgetary position.

That Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review their budgetary positions and 
implement appropriate actions to deliver their services within their allocated budgets.

Reasons: 
To provide the Executive Board with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st 
August 2017, in respect of 2017/2018.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NA

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES

Council Decision Required                           NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins

Directorate: Corporate 
Services

Name of Director:
Chris Moore

Report Author: 
Chris Moore

Designations:

Director of Corporate Services

Tel No. 01267 224886

E Mail Addresses:
CMoore@carmarthenshire.
gov.uk

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 Executive Board

27th November 2017

Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
The revenue budget monitoring reports for the period to 31st August 2017 are attached and 
indicate that:
 

COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT( Appendix A)
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year overspend of £1,706k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an ove
[...]
ools 

LGBI

2,311

Carmarthen West New Road 1,816
S106 102
Capital Receipts - Slippage 7,100
Reserve - Slippage 1,516 1,504 7,433

St Davids Reserve 511
Capital Receipts Unapplied 131
Cap Reciept - Margaret St 167
Education - Earmarked Cap Rec 1,001
Additional Funding 236

Total County Council Funding 39,929 36,559 27,924 23,260 18,956

Net Position (Minus = Shortfall) 0 0 0 0 0

0

Page 6 of 6

P
age 122



AGENDA ITEM NO.  
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

27TH NOVEMBER 2017

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 
2018/19 to 2020/21

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

1. THAT EXECUTIVE BOARD: 

1.1. Note the contents of the report and approve the three year budget strategy as a 
basis for consultation. Specifically seeking comments from consultees on the 
efficiency proposals in Appendix A. 

1.2. Give consideration as to what additional savings proposals can be identified to 
deliver a balanced budget in each of the three financial years 

REASONS: 
To provide the Executive Board with an overview of the budget issues and outlook for the 
forthcoming years.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     TBA
Exec Board Decision Required                     YES 
Council Decision Required                            NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. David Jenkins

Directorate:
Corporate Services
Name of Director
Chris Moore
Report Author:
Owen Bowen

Designations:
Strategic Finance Officer

Tel Nos.
(01267) 224886
E Mail Addresses:

OBowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

27TH NOVEMBER 2017

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 
2018/19 to 2020/21

The report provides members with an overview of the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the 
following two financial years.

It details the budget process timetable, the current Welsh Government (WG) provisional 
settlement, the Final settlement timetable and identifies the validation and budget pressures 
that need to be considered by members in setting next year’s revenue budget.

The repo
[...]
nsion beyond March 2018

THE CURRENT SCHEME
The current Scheme has been in place since 2016.    During that time 336 applications have 
been received and 38 employees have been released.  It has provided managers with a method 
for incentivising staff to volunteer to leave their employment thus making it easier to manage 
change and reduce the requirement for enforced redundancies.

It has been successful in its aims but more recently the numbers being released under the 
Policy have reduced and it may be timely to review:

a) Whether the policy and process should continue in its current format
b) Whether the policy should be withdrawn
c) Whether the policy should be continued but with a more flexible and lower key 

approach

Continuing the Scheme (a)

Previously, letters have been sent out to staff every year inviting them to apply for severance.  
Some staff have applied on numerous occasions and the application has been turned down.  
The current process is resource intensive and administratively cumbersome in relation to the 
numbers of applications which are agreed. 

It is recommended therefore that that the process should not be continued in its current 
format.  The Policy could be retained if it is considered to be a useful tool for incentivising staff 
to leave their employment in order to avoid compulsory departures.

Withdrawing the Scheme (b)

The Policy could be withdrawn in April 2018 and managers could utilise other policies such as 
voluntary early retirement (efficiency of the service), flexible retirement, redundancy, natural 
wastage and recruitment restrictions to manage workforce reductions.

Page 182



Retaining the Scheme as part of a range of strategies (c)

Rather than continue with a formal process each year, it is suggested that the Policy could be 
retained and extended for another 3 years or beyond and managers could utilise it alongside 
other strategies as and when required.  There would be no time limits for applications from 
staf
[...]
 B

	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017-18 UPDATE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2018/19 to 2020/21
	Report
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B

	11 NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES
	12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2017 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2017
	Report

	13 SEVERANCE SCHEME - EXTENSION BEYOND MARCH 2018



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 27 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor L.M. Stephens (Chair)

Councillors: 
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, D.M. Jenkins, J. Tremlett, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
G. Davies and C.A. Campbell

Present as Observers:
Councillors S. Davies, J. Edmunds, J. James, R. James. B.A.L. Roberts and J. Prosser

The following Officers were in attendance:
M. James, Chief Executive
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
R. Mullen, Director of Environment
W. Walters, Director of Regeneration & Policy
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.50 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. Dole

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
H.A.L. Evans 6 – The Establishment 

of a Council Owned 
Housing Company

Sister is the Chief 
Executive of the Bro 
Myrddin Housing 
Association

H.A.L. Evans 7 – Introduction of 
‘choice Based Lettings 
Process’ for Council 
Housing in 
Carmarthenshire

Sister is the Chief 
Executive of the Bro 
Myrddin Housing 
Association

Mr J. Morgan, Mrs R. 
Mullen, Mr C. Moore, 
Mrs W. Walters, Mr G. 
Morgan, Ms. L. Rees 
Jones, P.R. Thomas, 
Ms D. Hockenhull and 
K. Thomas

13 – Severance 
Scheme – Extension 
beyond March 2018

The scheme relates to 
the Authority’s staff



3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 23RD OCTOBER 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 23rd October, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS

The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Chair advised that no public questions on Notice had been received.

6. THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNCIL OWNED HOUSING COMPANY

(NOTE: Councillor H.A.L. Evans, having earlier declared an interest in this item, 
left the Council Chamber, during its determination by the Executive Board)

The Executive Board, (further to minute 13 of its meeting held on the 27th 
February, 2017) considered a report on proposals for the establishment of a 
Council Owned Local Housing Company (The Company) as a development 
vehicle to accelerate house building within Carmarthenshire to increase the supply 
of much needed additional homes, whilst creating jobs, training and apprenticeship 
opportunities, supporting the supply chain and delivering the Council’s 
regeneration ambitions. The Company would also compliment the continuing use 
of the Housing Revenue Account resources to commission new homes (where it 
was appropriate to do so) and would also support the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Commitment of March 2016 for alternative housing delivery options to 
increase the number of homes within the County.

The Executive Board was advised, that if endorsed, the Company would be wholly 
owned by the Council, would not involve the transfer of any of the Council’s 
existing housing stock, which would continue to be managed and maintained by 
the Council, or the TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employees) of 
existing staff.

The Executive Board was further advised that the report set out in detail the 
arrangements for establishing the Company and contained seven 
recommendations for its approval which included the arrangements for the 
appointment of five company directors, the preparation of a business plan for the 
approval of both the Board and the Council and the initial set up costs.

The report had been considered and endorsed by the Community Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting held on the 24th November, 2017 with the added 
recommendation that the Executive Board give consideration to a suggestion that 
the Council receive a presentation on the completed Business Plan at the 
appropriate time.

Councillor John Prosser, in accordance with Corporate Procedure Rule 11.1 asked 
whether the proposed Council Housing Company, which was going to have five 
Directors, with only one council member being a director, would mirror the position 



in England and other Housing Companies and would it not be better, for scrutiny, if 
the Council adopted the same position as with its Pensions Committee and 
appointed three Council members as Directors on a cross party basis to be more 
representative, regardless of who was in power.

The Executive Board Member for Housing advised that as with all companies, the 
Board of Directors would be responsible for running the Company and have 
responsibilities to comply with company law. If the Board of Directors comprised a 
majority of council members, it could be seen as, and accused of being, a body 
governed by public law. In other words, it would look like local government and 
therefore would have to follow the rules of local government, including 
procurement obligations. It was important the aim of the Company was understood 
and the Directors had the necessary skills and vision to ensure its success. The 
Council would be the only shareholder, and the Board of Directors would be 
accountable to the Executive Board which could appoint and remove Directors as 
required.

In response to a supplementary question from Councillor Prosser, the Executive 
Board Member for Housing confirmed the Executive Board would be responsible 
for appointing the company directors and ensuring those appointed had the right 
skills, knowledge and expertise required to operate the company.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
6.1 That a wholly owned Housing Company ‘The Company’ be 

created to build homes for sale and rent and act as a catalyst for 
further regeneration activities.

6.2 That the Company be incorporated as a limited company with 
the Council as the sole shareholder.

6.3 That the Articles of Association and Shareholder consent for the 
Company be approved.

6.4 That the Company’s Business Plan be prepared and agreed by 
the Board of the Company and submitted for formal approval by 
the Executive Board of the Authority prior to its implementation.

6.5 That any loan from the Council, as agreed in the Company’s 
business plan, be repaid at a commercial rate of interest, as 
agreed by the Director of Corporate Services.

6.6 That the set up costs of the Company (estimated to be £100,000 
in 2017/18) be recovered by way of a loan arrangement (at a 
commercial rate set by the Director of Corporate Services) with 
the duration to be agreed within the detailed business plan. In 
the event the Company was not established, the implementation 
costs be met from reserves.

6.7 That the Board of Directors comprise one member of the 
Council, two officers and two external appointments.

7. INTRODUCTION OF A 'CHOICE BASED LETTINGS' PROCESS FOR COUNCIL 
HOUSING IN CARMARTHENSHIRE

(Councillor H.A.L. Evans, having earlier declared an interest in this item, remained 
in the meeting and took part in its consideration and voting thereon)

The Executive Board considered a report on proposals for the introduction of a 
‘Choice Based Lettings’ process for Council Housing in Carmarthenshire whereby 



the Council would openly advertising vacant properties and invite people on the 
Housing Choice Register to bid for the tenancy of those properties, as opposed to 
the current policy of offering properties to prospective tenants . The new process, 
if adopted, was considered to be beneficial to both tenants and the Council in that 
it:

 Was open and transparent in relation to vacancies;
 Ensured applicants who expressed an interest in a particular property 

wanted the home rather than accepted it on the basis there was a penalty if 
they refused,

 Was more likely the successful applicant would accept the property and 
stay longer (making for more sustainable tenancies and communities)

 Provided the authority with real time planning data regarding the 
popularity/desirability of its homes, which should influence the asset 
management strategy and affordable homes commitment,

 Reduced staff time spent identifying applicants,
 Reduced property refusals
 Complemented the Council’s ‘do it on-line’ programme.

The Executive Board was informed that the Community Scrutiny Committee, at its 
meeting held on the 24th November, 2017 had been consulted on, and endorsed, 
the proposal for adoption by the Executive Board. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Council’s existing process for the 
letting of homes be changed in favour of a ‘Choice Based Lettings’ 
approach.

8. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

The Executive Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report which 
provided an update on the latest budgetary position as at the 31st August, 2017.

Overall, the report forecast an end of year overspend of £1,706k on the Authority’s 
net revenue budget, with an over-spend at departmental level of £2,829k. The 
Housing Revenue account was forecasting an under-spend of £21k.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:
8.1. that the budget monitoring report be received.
8.2 that Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review their 

budgetary positions and implement appropriate actions to 
deliver their services within their allocated budgets.

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017-18 UPDATE

The Executive Board considered a report providing an update on the capital 
programme spend against the budget for 2017/18 as at the 31st August, 2017 
together with the re-profiled five year capital programme for the period 2017/18 – 
2021/22.

The Executive Board noted that, based upon the projected £80.788m budget, 
there was a variance of £30.427m attributable to slippage of projects between 
financial years which, would be slipped into future years as the funding would be 
required to ensure the schemes’ completion over a longer timescale.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
9.1 that the capital programme update budget monitoring report, 

as detailed in Appendix A and B, be received. 
9.2 That the re-profiled five year capital programme 2017/18 – 

2021/22, as detailed in Appendix C to the report be received.

10. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2018/19 to 2020/21

The Executive Board considered the above report which provided an overview of 
the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the following two years. The report detailed 
the budget process timetable, summarised the Welsh Government’s provisional 
settlement, the final settlement timetable and identified the validation and budget 
pressures that needed to be considered by members in setting next year’s 
revenue budget. The report also formed the basis of the budget consultation 
process that would be undertaken with the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
community during the period November, 2017 – January, 2018 prior to a report 
being submitted to the Executive Board and thence to Council. 

The report outlined the key elements of the draft budget strategy and highlighted 
that Carmarthenshire’s provisional cash settlement, whilst better than originally 
anticipated, represented a 0.5% reduction in grant funding, which was significantly 
enhanced when the Authority took into account inflationary factors, demographics 
and demand changes.  However, the better than anticipated provisional settlement 
had enabled the Authority to revisit its efficiency targets, set in the original budget 
outlook report presented to the Executive Board in July 2017, and confirm the 
Strategy proposed no reduction in the schools’ delegated budget.

It was noted that the provisional settlement included the ‘transfer in’ of a number of 
major grants including the Single Environment Grant, at £35m across Wales, 
Independent Living Grant of £26.9m and Social Care Workforce Grant of £19m to 
support the Local Government Principle of providing more control to authorities to 
manage their services and assist in reducing the level of work in administering 
specific grants locally. It was further noted that only one new responsibility had 
been included in the settlement with an additional £6m to support the delivery of 
local services to meet Homelessness Prevention Duties.

The Budget Strategy contained £7.7m for essential validation together with an 
additional £3m for new expenditure, as identified by departments in Appendix B to 
the report. Departments had again identified efficiency savings, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, of £8.3m in year 1 and a further £17.2m over the 
following two years ensuring the authority, based on current projections could 
deliver essential services whilst endeavouring to contain any council tax increase 
to an acceptable level. The report also provided an overview of current reserves, 
which were to be further reviewed, with the anticipation of any reserves becoming 
available being used to support the capital programme and the delivery of 
regeneration opportunities, therefore sustaining future growth within the County.

The current budget proposals, having regard to the above factors had enabled the 
proposed council tax increase for 2018/19 to be contained to 4.12%.

Reference was made to page 134 of the report and to the Welsh Government 
Statement that ‘the school element of the settlement had been increased by £62m 



in 2018-19’. The Board was informed that the figure did not represent ‘new money’ 
but was merely a diversion of funding from other services. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that whilst that money had been incorporated within the settlement, it 
did not detract from the fact the Authority’s 2018/19 settlement would still be 0.5% 
less than 2017/18.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the 
three year budget strategy be approved as a basis for consultation, and to 
specifically seek comments from consultees on the efficiency proposals 
detailed in Appendix A to the report.

11. NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES

The Executive Board considered a request received from the National Botanic 
Garden of Wales for the Authority to provide an extension on its current loan and 
lease agreements due to expire on the 31st March, 2018 on the basis it was not 
currently in a position to repay the outstanding loan amount of £1.35m and to also 
enable it to raise additional funds to undertake renovation works to the three 
leased farmhouses. The Gardens, as part of the request, had submitted to the 
Authority its five year business plan detailing how it proposed to improve its 
financial sustainability by undertaking a range of project and business 
development activities, a number of which had already been implemented to 
positive effect.

The Executive Board, in considering the report, had regard to the fact the Gardens 
had benefitted from an interest free loan from the Council since 2005, currently 
valued at £1.35m, and that if the request were to be supported, it would expect 
repayment of the loan at the end of the extension.

Reference was also made to the support provided by the Council over previous 
years and a suggestion made it may be beneficial for the Executive Board to visit 
the Gardens.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:
11.1 That the Authority’s interest free loan to the National Botanic 

Garden of Wales be extended for a further two years to the 31st 
March 2020.

11.2 That the National Botanic Garden of Wales be allowed 
continued occupation of three of the four farmhouses on a 
tenancy basis for a further two years to the 31st March 2020.

11.3 That the National Botanic Garden of Wales be informed that the 
Council expected interest to be charged on the loan from April 
1st 2020.

11.4 That the Executive Board undertake a visit to the National 
Botanic Garden of Wales.

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2017 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2017

The Executive Board, in accordance with the 2017/18 Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy (adopted by Council on the 6th February, 2017 – Minute 9 
Refers) received an update on the treasury management activities for the period 
1st April, 2017 to the 30th September, 2017.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT IT BE RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
THAT the report be received.

13. SEVERANCE SCHEME - EXTENSION BEYOND MARCH 2018

(NOTE: All Officers in attendance at the meeting declared an interest in this item 
and left the meeting during its consideration, with the exception of the Chief 
Executive and the Democratic Services Officer) 

The Executive Board considered a report on the operation of the Council’s 
Severance Scheme which, having been in place since 2016, had enabled the 
Authority to release 38 employees from its employment out of a total of 336 
applications received. It was reported that whilst the scheme had provided 
managers with a method of incentivising staff to volunteer to leave their 
employment, thereby making it easier to manage change and reduce the 
requirement for enforced redundancies, the numbers of employees being released 
over time had reduced to the point where it was considered opportune to review 
the scheme in relation to:-

a) Whether the policy and process should continue in its current format;
b) Whether the policy should be withdrawn;
c) Whether the policy should be continued, but with a more flexible and 

lower key approach.

The Executive Board gave due regard to the each of the three options, and to the 
explanations for each detailed within the report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Option C be adopted, and rather than 
continue with a formal process of inviting severance applications from staff 
annually, the policy be retained and extended for a further three years or 
beyond and be utilised by managers alongside other strategies, as required. 

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


